

MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 2334 N. MERIDIAN ROAD SANFORD, MI 48657

Phone (989) 687-9060 Fax (989) 687-9121 www.midlandroads.com

INVITATION TO BID

The **Midland County Road Commission** is seeking bids for the purchase and removal of Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement from our Sanford office location.

All bids are due by 2:00pm on Thursday, August 6th, 2020.

Midland County Road Commission has an excess of reclaimed asphalt pavement stockpiled at the Sanford Garage. It is agreed that this material has some value and therefore the successful bidder will purchase this material from Midland County Road Commission. It is estimated that the amount marked out for purchase is approximately 500-600 cyd.

Successful bidder will haul the material away at their expense, MCRC will load the material Monday – Thursday 8:00am to 4:00pm. Schedule at least 2 business days in advance to assure that equipment/manpower is available for loading.

All bidders may view the material at 2334 N Meridian Road, Sanford MI between the hours of 8:00am and 4:00pm. The material to be removed is located toward the north end of the property and is marked out with pink paint.

It is expected that one bidder will be awarded the contract for the removal of all the material.

The purchase price of this material will be applied to cost incurred by MCRC for stockpiling/loading of this material.

Due to Covid-19 precautions all bids shall be submitted electronically by <u>emailing</u> on your company letterhead or on the provided bid form to <u>bids@midlandroads.com</u>.

Award and successful bidder notification is expected to take place following the regular board meeting scheduled at 9:00 AM on August 19, 2020. All the material is to be removed from the MCRC site by September 27, 2020.

MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS – RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

- <u>RECEIPT AND OPENING OF PROPOSALS</u>: Sealed bids will be accepted and time stamped upon receipt in the office of the Midland County Road Commission, located at 2334 N. Meridian Rd., Sanford, Michigan, 48657, until the indicated date on the attached Notice to Bidders.
- 2. <u>BID FORM:</u> Proposals shall be submitted on forms enclosed.
- 3. <u>SUBMISSION OF BIDS</u>:
 - (a) Bids must be submitted electronically by email bid form to <u>bids@midlandroads.com</u>. All submissions must be received prior to the bid opening time indicated on the invitation to bid. It is the responsibility of the bidder to confirm receipt of the submittal prior to bid opening.
 - (b) Any proposals received after the advertised time for opening shall be declared void.
 - (c) Any bidder may withdraw his bid by written request at any time prior to the advertised time for opening.
 - (d) Telephone or faxed bids are not acceptable. Telephone or faxed amendments or withdrawals will not be accepted under any circumstances.
 - (e) Unless otherwise specified, no bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days from date of bid opening.
 - (f) Negligence on the part of the bidder in preparing the bid confers no rights for the withdrawal of the bid after it has been opened.
 - (g) Proposals received prior to time of opening will be printed and securely kept in an envelope. No responsibility will attach to an officer or person for the premature opening of a proposal not properly addressed and identified.

4. <u>SALES AND EXCISE TAXES</u>:

The Contractor shall include and will be deemed to have included in its bid and contract price all applicable Michigan Sales and Use taxes which have been enacted into law as of the date the bid is submitted. To the extent of any conflict, this Special Provision controls over Division 1 of the 2012 MDOT Standard Specification for Construction.

5. All construction work performed within the county right-of-way will require appropriate traffic control according to the current Michigan Department of Transportation specifications.

6. <u>INSURANCE:</u>

- (a) Title VI Certification: The Midland County Road Commission assures all its programs and activities will be free from discrimination, whether those programs and activities are federally funded or not.
- (b) A Certificate of Insurance will be supplied by the bidders for contractor work naming the Midland County Road Commission, its Commissioners and its employees as additionally insured.
- 7. The Midland County Road Commission reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, to waive any irregularities in the proposals received and to accept the proposal or parts thereof deemed in their opinion, to be in the best interest of the Midland County Road Commission.





MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 2334 N. MERIDIAN ROAD SANFORD, MI 48657

Phone (989) 687-9060 Fax (989) 687-9121 www.midlandroads.com

Bid Submittal

PURCHASE OF RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

Deadline for Submittal: August 6, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.

Description:

This bid is for the purchase of reclaimed asphalt pavement stockpiled at the MCRC Sanford Garage. The successful bidder is responsible for the trucking/hauling of the material to the location of their choice. MCRC will load the material between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm Monday thru Thursday on MCRC normal business days. Schedule at least 2 business days in advance to assure that equipment/manpower is available for loading. All material must be removed from site by no later than September 27, 2020.

Material stockpile may be viewed at 2334 N Meridian Road, Sanford MI 48657 – Monday thru Thursday between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm.

Purchase Amount:	\$	Lump Sum
	$\Psi_{$	Lump Sum

*the purchase price of this material will be applied to the cost incurred by MCRC for the stockpiling/loading of this material.

Contractor	
Address	
Contact Name	
Telephone	Fax
Email Address _	
Signature:	Date:

Bids must be emailed to: bids@midlandroads.com

The right is reserved to reject any and all bids and any part of same, to waive irregularities in the bid procedure and to award, in the opinion of the Board, in the best interest of the Midland County Road Commission.